
CONSTITUTION COMMITTEE

TIME: 10.30 am

DATE: Thursday 18 November 2021

VENUE: Virtual meeting - WebEx and YouTube

A G E N D A

ITEM TOPIC CONTACT

1.  Apologies for absence Simon Harper

2.  Public Questions 
To answer any written public questions about matters which are 
within the powers and duties of the Committee.  The closing date 
and time for receipt of questions is 10.00am on Tuesday, 16 
November 2021.  

Simon Harper

3.  Members' Questions 
To answer any written members’ questions.  The closing date and 
time for the receipt of questions is 10.00am on Thursday, 16 
November  2021.

Simon Harper

4.  Contract procedure rules (Pages 1 - 34)
To consider the attached report. Ian Mawdsley

5.  Finance procedure rules (Pages 35 - 66)
To consider the attached report. Paul Blacker

MEMBERSHIP –Cllr John Bloxsom, Cllr Mark Hawthorne MBE, Cllr Colin Hay, 
Cllr Jeremy Hilton, Cllr Paul Hodgkinson, Cllr Dr Andrew Miller, 
Cllr David Norman MBE, Cllr Philip Robinson and Cllr Lynden Stowe





 

 

CONTRACT PROCEDURES RULES 

Constitution Committee – 18 November 2021 

1. These Contract Procedure Rules (the “Rules”) are the Contracting Authority’s 

(the “Council”) rules for the buying, renting and leasing of Goods, Services 

and Works and apply to all Relevant Contracts made by the Council. They 

were formally known as Contract Standing Orders. The aim of these Rules is 

to assist Officers in achieving best practice and lawful procurement, to ensure 

that the Council fulfils its duty of delivering Best Value for its council tax 

payers and excellent outcomes for its service users.  

2.  The Rules also provide a basis for fair competition by providing transparent 

and auditable procedures to protect the Council’s reputation from any 

suggestion of dishonesty or corruption.  

3. These Rules apply to all Officers of the Council or any companies or 

organisations within the Council’s control. They are part of the Council’s 

Constitution and therefore Offic
[...]
ent reference numbers for V1.9 are listed in brackets in blue) 

CSO No. Details of Update/Change 

Name change 

and reason 

for CSO 

update 

Contract Standing Orders (CSOs) have been updated and re-

named as Interim Contract Procedure Rules (ICPRs), and when 

adopted by the Council will be termed ‘Contract Procedure 

Rules’ (CPRs). The name change to ‘Contract Procedure Rules’ 

was requested by the Executive Director of Corporate Services 

(EDCS).  The term ICPRs has been used to differentiate between 

the updated 2015 CSOs and the new draft Enhanced Contract 

Procedure Rules (ECPRs) – see below.  

  

It is 6 years since the CSOs were reviewed.  As a result of key 

legislative and policy area changes, to address common issues 

that have since arisen, to include areas relating to procurement 

raised by the EDCS, and to add clarity in some areas, the ICPRs 

have been reviewed and updated as an interim measure to meet 

these requirements while the Procurement Transformation Plan 

work is undertaken, and until the results of the reform of UK public 

procurement legislation are published.  The ECPRs, in 

development since last year, are more extensive than the ICPRs, 

and have already been benchmarked with the sector, and include 

standardisation of terms and proposed revisions to tendering and 

quote thresholds. The ICPRs incorporate thresholds proposed by 

the EDCS. Some areas already include requirements detailed in 

the Spring 2021 Green Paper consultation of the reform of UK 

public procurement legislation.  

 

Until adopted, the ECPRs will remain as a live draft enabling the 

legislation reform changes to be incorporated once published; this 

also applies to the Procurement Toolkit (also in development) as 

the ECPRs have been designed to operate in tandem with the 

Procurement Toolkit.  

Name 

Changes 

The term “Head of Commercial Services” has been amended to 

“Assistant Director of Strategic Procurement” and the “Head of 

P
[...]
ts as Procurement Guidance. Authorised Officers shall comply with 
such guidance when undertaking procurement activities and contract 
management. 
 

Deleted: Standing Orders

Deleted: Head of Commercial 
Services

Page 33



This page is intentionally left blank



FINANCE PROCEDURES RULES 

Constitution Committee – 18 November 2021 

1. The Council’s Finance Procedure Rules determine the framework for 

managing the Authority’s financial affairs.   The Chief Financial Officer is 

responsible for maintaining a continuous review of the Finance Procedure 

Rules and submitting any additions or changes necessary to full Council for 

approval following consideration by the Cabinet or Leader of the Council or 

Cabinet Members and Audit and Governance Committee. 

2. The Finance Procedure Rules were reviewed and updated to make the 

contents easier to find and make sure the subject matter was relevant to 

current working. 

3.  Some sections were expanded to give greater clarification; some sections 

were moved from other sections of the constitution as the information was 

more relevant to the finance section. 

4. Some sections were updated for changes in the law such as money 

laundering sections or for changes in technology. 

5. As a result of that review, the following changes are proposed to the Finance 

Procedure Rules as follows: 

Section/Heading Change Proposed 

General introduction Change the title of this section from General 

Introduction to Contents. 

Expanded the sections so it is easier to find 

the detail. 

Definition Added numbered bullet points to make this 

section easier to read. 

All sections Change reference to Finance Regulations to 

Finance Procedure Rules. 

Change reference to Accounting Instructions 

to the Finance Manual. 

Finance Procedure Rule A: 

Financial Management 

Additional paragraph added on delegated 

responsibilities for chief finance officer in A5. 

Finance Procedure Rule B: 

Financial Planning 

Addition

Minutes of the meeting


- 1 -

CONSTITUTION COMMITTEE
MINUTES of the meeting of the Constitution Committee held on Thursday 18 November 
2021 at 10.30am.

PRESENT:
Cllr John Bloxsom
Cllr Mark Hawthorne MBE 
(Chair)
Cllr Colin Hay (Vice-chair)
Cllr Paul Hodgkinson

Cllr Dr Andrew Miller
Cllr David Norman MBE
Cllr Philip Robinson
Cllr Lynden Stowe

16. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Cllr Jeremy Hilton

17. PUBLIC QUESTIONS 

No questions had been received from members of the public.

18. MEMBERS' QUESTIONS 

No questions had been received from members.

19. CONTRACT PROCEDURE RULES 

Rob Ayliffe, Monitoring Officer and Director of Policy, Performance and 
Governance, presented the report included in the agenda pack.  He explained that 
the main changes to Contract Procedure Rules related to financial thresholds 
around direct awards, dynamic purchasing systems, value of contracts and visibility 
of contracts.  It was proposed that grants would be transferred across to Finance 
Procedure Rules.  A  Government White Paper on contract procedure rules would 
be published in the future, although the exact timing was not known.  This would 
cover social value including climate change.

Steve Mawson, Section 151 Officer and Executive Director: Corporate Resources, 
explained that the current contract procedure rules were lengthy.  The new version 
simplified the rules and provided a better understanding of risk areas where the 
Procurement Team was likely to need to provide advice.  Referring to the 
Procurement Toolkit, he said that it could be circulated to members of the 
committee for information when it had been finalised.

mailto:angeliquedboure@nhs.net
mailto:angeliquedboure@nhs.net


Minutes subject to their acceptance as a 
correct record at the next meeting

- 2 -

Vice-chair, Cllr Colin Hay, hoped that lessons had been learnt from the external 
auditor’s value-for-money report on the energy from waste facility at Javelin Park, 
one of the biggest contracts that the Council had ever entered into.  He was 
anxious that social value including climate change was addressed and he hoped 
that this would be covered when the report was presented at the next Council 
meeting.

Steve Mawson said that improving transparency of contracts was a key component 
of the new procedure rules.  More reporting to the Audit and Governance 
Committee would improve visibility of contracts to members.  Rob Ayliffe advised 
that the Council already subscribed to the social value portal and all Cabinet 
decisions were subject to a climate change impact assessment.   

A member noted that the Government Green Paper made reference to economic, 
environmental and social outcomes.  Another member stated that the dynamic 
purchasing system for transport contracts already included scoring for social value.  
A member believed that it was essential that the toolkit addressed issues around 
climate change.

RESOLVED TO RECOMMEND TO THE COUNCIL that it notes the comments 
made by members and adopts the revised Contract Procedure Rules (as amended) 
set out in the report for inclusion in the Council Constitution.
 

20. FINANCE PROCEDURE RULES 

In presenting the report, Steve Mawson, Section 151 Officer and Executive 
Director: Corporate Resources, stated that the changes to Finance Procedure 
Rules were relatively minor and were largely a tidying up exercise. The position 
regarding the treatment of under spends and over spends had been clarified and, 
as previously explained, the rules relating to grants had been transferred over from 
the Contract Procedure Rules.  He explained that a Finance Manual sat under the 
Finance Procedure Rules to provide detailed advice and guidance to officers. 

Answering questions, he stated that maintaining the Finance Manual including 
making changes was his responsibility as Section 151 Officer.  Any changes had to 
be in line with the Finance Procedure Rules otherwise a report would have to be 
presented to the Constitution Committee to allow consideration of changes to the 
procedure rules in the Council Constitution.  He undertook to send members of the 
committee a copy of the manual.  He said that he would liaise with the Monitoring 
Officer to consider what process could be in put in place to keep members informed 
of subsequent changes to the manual.  



Minutes subject to their acceptance as a 
correct record at the next meeting

- 3 -

Answering further questions, he said that he was aware of the issues raised by the 
Local Government Association around treasury management including borrowing.  
It was likely that a report relating to this would be presented to a future meeting. 
Referring to Finance Procedure Rule C10: security of assets, he assured members 
that, where similar assets were disposed of, the cumulative value was applied in 
calculating whether it was above the £5,000 limit for Director approval. He 
recognised that there might be some value in making provision for ‘book losses’ of 
assets in the rules.

RESOLVED TO RECOMMEND TO THE COUNCIL that it notes the comments 
made by members and adopts the revised Finance Procedure Rules (as amended) 
set out in the report for inclusion in the Council Constitution. 

The meeting ended at 11.40 am

CHAIR


